

Camper Release, Acknowledgement, and Agreement Form

- I am aware that my child will be participating in a summer camp at Camp Casey on Whidbey Island, sponsored by the North Central Kiwanis club.
- I am aware that my child will be sleeping in a wooden building that was formerly an army barrack and that he or she will be living in close proximity to other children, and that my child will be supervised by members of the North Central Kiwanis club and volunteer counselors under the direction of the North Central Kiwanis Club.
- I am aware that my child will be transported to and from Camp Casey by chartered bus (with no or limited ADA tie down if prior arrangements have not been made during registration) and that a ferry ride will be made in each direction.
- I am aware that certain dangers may arise during the camp experience, such as the hazards of traveling on the freeway and roads, accidents or illness in the areas that lack complete medical care facilities, and the forces of nature.
- I, as a parent or legal guardian of my child, and in consideration of my child's right to participate in a summer camp, do hereby assume, for my child, all of the risks mentioned above, and will hold the members of the North Central Kiwanis club, their agents, and other volunteers helping with Camp Casey, harmless from the liability, actions, claims or demands of any kinds which may arise from, or in connection with my child's participation in any of the activities arranged for him or her by the North Central Kiwanis Club or agents.
- Should I not be immediately available for consultation, I authorize available paramedics, nurses, and/or physicians to render medical assistance or treatment necessary for my child's welfare, to the extent that said paramedics, nurses, and/or physicians are trained. I give my permission for the emergency contact designated to pick up my child if I cannot be reached. This authorization is effective beginning the first day of the scheduled Kiwanis Camp Casey to the end.
- I also acknowledge that any activity or social media communication in which Kiwanis Camp Casey campers participate with other campers, counselors or volunteers after the close of camp session, and is not an official Kiwanis Camp Casey sponsored activity, is at parent/guardian's own risk and responsibility.

Revised 2025